
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Tuesday 19 March 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Sandra Barnes 

 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of Audit Committee: 
 
Statement of purpose  
a) The Audit Committee is a key component of Gedling Borough Council’s corporate 
governance. It provides an independent and high-level focus on the audit, assurance and 
reporting arrangements that underpin good governance and financial standards.  
b) The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance to the Council of 
the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control environment. It 
provides independent review of Gedling Borough Council’s governance, risk management 
and control frameworks and oversees the financial reporting and annual governance 
processes. It oversees internal audit and external audit, helping to ensure efficient and 
effective assurance arrangements are in place. 
 
Governance, risk and control  
c) To review the Council’s corporate governance arrangements including the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance.  
d) To review the Annual Governance Statement prior to approval and consider whether it 
properly reflects the risk environment and supporting assurances, taking into account internal 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 
 

audit’s opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control.  
e) To consider the council’s arrangements to secure value for money and review assurances 
and assessments on the effectiveness of these arrangements.  
f) To consider the council’s framework of assurance and ensure that it adequately addresses 
the risks and priorities of the council.  
g) To consider and monitor the effective development and operation of risk management in 
the council.  
h) To monitor progress in addressing risk-related issues reported to the committee.  
i) To consider reports on the effectiveness of internal controls and monitor the implementation 
of agreed actions.  
j) To review the assessment of fraud risks and potential harm to the council from fraud and 
corruption.  
k) To consider and monitor the counter-fraud strategy, actions and resources. 
 
Internal audit  
l) To approve the internal audit charter defining the role and scope of internal audit.  
m) To approve the risk-based internal audit plan, including internal audit’s resource 
requirements, the approach to using other sources of assurance and any work required to 
place reliance upon those other sources.  
n) To make appropriate enquiries of both management and the Head of Internal Audit to 
determine if there are any inappropriate scope or resource limitations.  
o) To consider reports fr
[...]
lity arrangements  
aa)To report to those charged with governance on the Committee’s findings, conclusions and 
recommendations concerning the adequacy and effectiveness of their governance, risk 
management and internal control frameworks, financial reporting arrangements, and internal 
and external audit functions. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
December 2023 

7 - 8 

3   Declaration of Interests.  

4   Local Code of Corporate Governance 9 - 31 

5   Risk Management Strategy 33 - 75 

6   Recruitment of Independent Co-opted Members 77 - 79 

7   Quarter 3 Risk Scorecard 81 - 102 

8   Internal Audit Progress Report 103 - 123 

9   Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 125 - 147 

10   Confidential report on Agresso - Exempt 149 - 172 

11   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 12 December 2023 

 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne (Chair) 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Paul Hughes 

Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 

 

Absent: Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Officers in Attendance: T Adams, C Goodall and F Whyley 

Guests in Attendance: M Armstrong (Internal Auditor - BDO), G Dulay 
(Internal Audit Partner - BDO) 

 
23    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Greensmith. 
 

24    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

25    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

26    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Internal Auditor introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting summarising the outcome of internal audit 
activity completed by the BDO Internal Audit Team for the period 
October to December 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1)  To note the progress of the delivery against the 2023/24 Internal 

Audit Plan, including the Executive Summary for the following 
audit reports: Project and Programme Management, Health and 
Safety and Safeguarding. 

 
 2)  To note the Safeguarding Internal Audit Report. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

 
27    INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP REPORT  

 
The Internal Audit Partner introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, summarising the outcome of 
internal audit activity completed by the BDO Internal Audit Team for the 
period October to December 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To note the progress of the delivery against the 2023/24 Internal 
Audit Plan, including the Executive Summary for the following 
audit reports: Project and Programme Management, Health 
and Safety and Safeguarding.  
 

2) To note the Safeguarding Internal Audit Report. 
 

28    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD QUARTER 2 
2023/24  
 
The Interim Corporate Director and the Head of Finance and IT 
introduced a report, updating members of the Audit Committee on the 
current level of assurance that can be provided against each corporate 
risk. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

29    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.48 pm. 
 
 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 
Subject: The Local Code of Corporate Governance 2024/25 

Date: 19 March 2024 

Author: Monitoring Officer 

 

Purpose 

To seek approval for the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance 2024/25. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2024/25 be approved. 

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Corporate governance is the system by which organisations are directed 
and controlled and it became an important concept following the Cadbury 
Committee’s report in 1992 on financial a
[...]
eviewed the Council’s workforce strategy 

 Developed a spreadsheet of all policies, plans and strategies to 
ensure regular review. 

 
The Code also identifies work to be undertaken next year including review 
of the Arrangements for Dealing with complaints under the Member’s Code 
of Conduct, preparation of a Procurement Strategy, Fees and Charges 
Strategy, review of the Council’s Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy, 
review of the External Funding Guidance, creation of a corporate 
consultation process, as well as delivering training on Code of Conduct 
and Risk management and implementing the Digital, data and ICT 
Strategy..  
 

2.2 It is proposed that members approve the Code of Governance for 2024/25. 

 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Not to approve the Local Code of Governance or propose different 
amendments to the Code. As highlighted however, the requirement to 

Page 11



have a Code is best practice as indicated by CIPFA/SOLACE guidance 
and supports the Annual Governance Statement required by statute by 
setting out clearly the Council’s approach to governance across the 
organisation. The review undertaken for 2023/24 by SLT has been 
undertaken in consultation with Heads of Service and reflects all required 
amendments. 

 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 None directly arising from this report. 

 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 The Code has been drawn up to demonstrate compliance with best 
practice as set out by CIPFA/SOLACE and supports the Annual 
Governance Statement which is required as part of the accounts process 
as required by statute and in particular the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015. 

  

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 None directly arising from this report, however it should be noted from the 
Code, that the Council has undertaken a consultation on the Equality and 
Diversity policy. 

 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 None directly arising from this report. 

  

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix 1 – Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2024/25. 

  

 

9 Background Papers 

Page 12



9.1 None identified.  

  

 

 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by:  
Date:  
On behalf of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
Approved by:  
Date:  
On behalf of the Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

1 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
2 Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 
 

1 

  

LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

2023/242024/25 
 
Introduction 

 

1. Governance arrangements in the public services are vitally important and local 
government organisations need to ensure that they meet the highest standards, 
are kept up to date and are relevant. Governance is about how the Council 
ensures resources are directed in accordance with agreed policy and according 
to priorities, that there is sound and inclusive decision making and there is clear 
accountability for the use of those resources in order to achieve the desired 
outcomes for service users and communities. 

 

2. CIPFA1/SOLACE2 have together produced a corporate governance framework 
which was updated for 2016/17. It is an integrated system that brings together 
an underlying set of legislative requirements, governance principles and 
management processes. The governance framework produced by 
CIPFA/SOLACE remains a discretionary code and is offered to local authorities 
as good practice. 

 
3. In conducting its business, Gedling Borough Council is fully committed to the 

key principles of good governance set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE framework. 
The framework is underpinned by seven core principles. This Local Code of 
Corporate Governance sets out below how Gedling Borough Council 
demonstrates that its governance structures comply with these seven core 
principles. 

 
Good Governance 

 
[...]
ncil and Cabinet reports to be considered by Senior 
Leadership Team prior to inclusion in the agenda 

▪ Has financial management arrangements in place which conform with the 
requirements of the CIPFA statement on the role of Chief Financial Officer in Local 
Government and with statutory provisions in the Local Government Act 1972, the Local 
Government Act 1988 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

▪ Has updated Financial Regulations, Standing Orders for Dealing with Land and is 
reviewing Contract Standing Orders and will provide training to the relevant staff. 

▪ Through Senior Leadership Team, carries out a quarterly review of corporate risks to 
ensure that they are relevant, whilst at the same time reviewing risk appetite. 

▪ Through the Corporate Health and Safety group identifies and discusses risk 
management with Heads of Service on a quarterly basis. 

▪ Ensures that performance against the Gedling Plan and agreed budget is reported to 
and monitored by the Senior Leadership Team, Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on a quarterly basis. Performance data is also made available to all 
Members and is published on the Council’s website. 

▪ Publishes an up to date Forward Plan to enable forthcoming key decisions to be 
scrutinised at the earliest opportunity by Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

▪ Ensures Overview and Scrutiny Committee has sufficient access to Cabinet Portfolio 
Holders, key officers and information for the purpose of constructive challenge. 

▪ Is implementing the statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and 
Combined Authorities. 

Page 28



 

15  

▪ Has approved a Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy, including whistleblowing 
procedures during 2019/20 to ensure effective arrangements are in place. This is 
currently under review but has been published on the website and is accessible to 
officers and those contracting with or appointed by the Council and will introduce an 
Annual Fraud Report for 
[...]
sk Management Strategy to 
Cabinet for adoption. 
 

Recommendation 
 
     That Members: 
 

1) Recommend to Cabinet, the adoption of the Risk Management 
Framework at Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
 

  

1 Background 

1.1 The Council’s current Risk Management Strategy was approved by Cabinet 
in October 2017 and provides guidance on the processes, procedures, roles 
and responsibilities for risk and sets out the context on how risks are 
managed within the Council.  
 

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to ensure that 
it has a sound system of internal controls which includes the effective 
management of risk. It is key that as the Council takes on more ambitious 
projects and transforms the way it works both in terms of digital 
improvements and service provision, that its risk management processes 
remain robust.  

1.3 Internal auditors have recommended that the Council review and update its 
current Risk management Strategy and Framework document with a 
deadline for completion of 31 March 2024. The current Strategy and 
Framework has been reviewed and a new Risk management Framework is 
attached at Appendix 1. This Framework is based on an approach which our 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 

internal auditors considered to be good practice. 

1.4 The new Framework includes: 

 Risk management Policy Statement – which sets out the 
organisational approach to risk management and how it will be 
embedded into the Council’s governance framework and delivery of 
the Gedling Plan. 

 Risk Management Strategy – which sets out what risk management 
is, why it is important and the legal requirements, the roles and 
responsibilities of risk management within the Council from members 
to officers, how risk management will be embedded into the Council’s 
culture, and how risks are assessed and scored.   

 Risk Appetite Statement – which defines the overall level of risk as a 
Council we are prepared to accept. 

 Risk management Toolkit – wh
[...]
on / 
expectation and the 
impact of media 
attention. 

       

7 Infrastructure/Assets This looks at the loss, 
protection and 
damage of physical 
assets and takes into 
account the need to 
maintain, protect, 
insure and plan for 
unexpected loss. 

       

8 Legislative This refers to changes 
to and breaches of 
current law leading to 
additional workloads, 
fines, intervention by 
regulatory bodies etc. 

       

9 IT/Technology This relates not only to 
the impact of Internal 
technology failure but 
also changing 
technological demands 

       

P
age 73



Page 38 of 39 
 

and the ability to meet 
the pace and scale of 
change. 

10 Projects This relates to the 
effective management 
of projects to achieve 
delivery that is on time, 
to budget and that 
meet the needs of the 
organization. 

       

11 Fraud/bribery/Misconduct Relates to improper 
actions committed 
against the Council 
either internally or by 
third parties. Including 
frauds, bribery, money 
laundering and 
misconduct e.g., theft, 
falsification of 
timesheets. 

       

12 Service 
Standards/performance 
Management 

This relates to the 
setting of acceptable 
standards and levels 
of output for a service 
area and the 
processes put in place 
to ensure these are 
delivered and 
managed appropriately 

       

13 Information/data Security – this relates 

to physical and IT 

security on site and in-

       

P
age 74



Page 39 of 39 
 

transit or inappropriate 

disclosure of 

information. 

 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 
Subject:   
 

Recruitment of co-opted Audit Committee Members 

Date:  19 March 2024 

Author:  Interim Corporate Director 

Purpose 

 To seek approval to commence recruitment for two co-opted members on 
to Audit Committee. 
 

Recommendation 
 
     That Members: 
 

1) Authorise the Interim Corporate Director to commence the recruitment 
process for two independent co-opted members to join the Audit 
Committee 

 
2) Establish an interview panel of 3 members drawn from the membership of 

the Audit Committee; and  
 
3) Agree that the panel, shall bring a recommendation as to appointment to 

Council 
 

  

1 Background 

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
position statement on audit committees in local authorities and police bodies 
in England and Wales issued in 2022 sets out the purpose, model, core 
function and membership of an audit committee. The statement took into 
account recommendations from the Independent review into the Oversight of 
Local Audit and Transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting by Sir 
Tony Redmonds in 2020 (“the Redmond Review”). 
 

1.2 In particular the Redmond Review, recommended that Local Authorities 
appoint at least one independent member to Audit Committee to ensure they 
have the necessary expertise to carry out their role effectively. As a result of 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



 

this recommendation, CIPFA were asked to strengthen their guidance in this 
regard.  

1.3 The CIPFA position statement builds on the Redmond Review 
recommendation and states that “CIPFA recommends that each authority 
audit committee should include at least two co-opted independent 
members.” This guidance is considered best practice and a number of 
authorities have already co-opted one or two independent members to Audit 
Committee. The Independent Members should have the appropriate 
knowledge and experience to fulfil the role and support the Committee, 
including sound financial and accounting knowledge. CIPFA have provided 
some guidance on the person specification required for the role. 

1.4 The ultimate appointment of the co-opted members, and the effective 
change in the Audit Committee make -up would require approval from 
Council. 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that the Audit Committee, in line with CIPFA guidance agrees 
to the commencement of recruitment exercise to co-opt two independent 
members onto Audit Committee. Application packs will be prepared in line 
with CIPFA guidance and the roles advertised through the Council’s usual 
recruitment processes. 
  

2.2 Applicants will be shortlisted by the Interim Corporate Director and Head of 
Finance and ICT in consultation with the Chair of Audit Committee and it is 
proposed that Committee establish an interview panel, of at least 3 
members from the Committee to undertake the interview process and 
recommend suitable candidates for appointment to Council. 

  

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 The Committee could determine not to recruit two co-opted members to the 
Committee, however this would be contrary to CIPFA recommendation. It 
should be noted that the recruitment of independent members on to the 
audit committee was an action in the Council’s Corporate Code of 
Governance, approved by audit in 2023/24, due to capacity however the 
recruitment was not undertaken.   

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 On appointment, the co-opted members will be entitled to receive the co-
opted members’ allowance agreed as part of the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme. 
 

Page 78



 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 Audit Committee do not have authority to appoint independent members to 
the Committee so any recommendations must be considered by Council. 
Whilst it is not a statutory requirement to appoint co-opted members, it is 
considered best practice by CIPFA for the effective performance of Audit 
Committees and the Committee should have regard to this. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. The recruitment 
process for the co-opted roles will be inclusive and accessible. 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 
arising from this report. 

8 Appendices 

8.1 None 

9 Background papers 

9.1 None 

  

 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by the Chief Financial Officer 
Date:   
 
Drafted by the Monitoring Officer  
  
 

 
 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 3 2023/24 

Date:  19 March 2024 

Author: Head of Finance and ICT 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

To update members of the Audit Committee on the current level of assurance that 
can be provided against each corporate risk. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

 

 
 
2.  Background 
 

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was last considered and 
approved by the Cabinet in October 2017.  It is due for renewal this financial year, 
and a new Risk Management Framework forms part of the agenda for this meeting 
with the final version to be recommended to Cabinet for approval in March. 
 
As part of the review of the Risk Management Strategy, a process review of internal 
risk management and risk registers has been undertaken with a view to making 
the system and reporting of risks more automated.  
 
The purpose of the current Strategy and Framework is to define how risks are 
managed by the Council. It provides guidance on the processes, procedures, roles 
and responsibilities for risk, and it sets out the context on how risks are to be 
managed. It defines the key role for the Audit Committee as providing 
independent assurance to the Council with regard to the effectiveness of 
the risk management framework and the associated control environment. 
This includes the monitoring of the framework and ensuring the 
implementation of all audit actions. 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

The Corporate Risk Register is a key enabler of the Strategy and Framework, and 
provides assurance on the key risks identified as corporate risks. 
 
Existing risks identified within both the Council’s corporate and operational service 
risk regist
[...]
age 100



21 
 

APPENDIX 2 - RISK MANAGEMENT SCORING MATRIX 
 

         

 
L

 I
 k

 e
 l

 I
 h

 o
 o

 d
 

Very High E       2   

 
High D      5,7   

 

Significant C   3,4,8,12 6   

 
Low B 10 1,11,13      

 
Very Low A   9     

  
  1 2 3 4 5 

  
  Negligible Minor Serious Major Critical 

    
I m p a c t 

 

 

  

Page 101



22 
 

APPENDIX 3 – RISK DEFINITIONS 

 

 

Page 102



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Internal Audit Progress Report 

Date:  19 March 2024 

Author: Gurpreet Dulay – Internal Audit Partner (BDO) 

 
 
Purpose  
 
To summarise the outcome of internal audit activity completed by the BDO 
Internal Audit Team for the period January to March 2024.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

THAT:  

1) Members to note the progress of the delivery against the 2023/24 
Internal Audit Plan, including the Executive Summary for the following 
audit reports: Community Health and Wellbeing and Generating 
External Income. 

 

 
 
1.  Background  
 
1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 was approved by the Audit Committee 

on 14 March 2023. The progress report provides a summary update of the 
work undertaken by BDO for 2023/24 and the schedule in which we 
anticipate presenting the final reports to the Audit Committee over the 
year. 

 
2.  Proposal 
 
2.1  Since the last Audit Committee meeting, two reports have been finalised 

(Community Health and Wellbeing and Generating External Income). 
There is one review for 2022/23 that is in progress (Corruption and 
Counter Fraud Strategy) where we are working with management to 
finalise the fieldwork phase of the review. We have also commenced our 
fieldwork for the GDPR Information and Governance, Main Financial 
Systems and Budget Setting and Efficiency Savings reviews which we 
anticipate will be presented at the next Audit Committee in June 2023, 
with our annual internal audit opinion. 

  

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

 
3.  Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The Inte
[...]
ss.  

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, 
is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent member 
firms.  

© 2024 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

  

Page 123

http://www.bdo.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Internal Audit Annual Plan 2024/25 

Date:  19 March 2024 

Author: Gurpreet Dulay – Internal Audit Partner (BDO) 

 
 
Purpose  
 
To detail the three-year Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 – 2026/27 for Gedling 
Borough Council. 
 

Recommendation(s): 

THAT:  

1) Members to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 – 2026/27. 
 

 
 
1.  Background  
 
1.1 The draft Internal Audit Plan contains a detailed operational plan for 

2024/25 and a three-year strategic plan covering 2024/25 to 2026/27. Each 
audit has been mapped against the Council’s key strategic risks. This is to 
ensure the audits cover the key risks that may impact the Council in 
achieving its strategic objectives. The plan has been presented to the 
Corporate Management Team for comments and was approved in draft, 
with final approval required by the Audit Committee.  

 
2.  Proposal 
 
2.1  Members to review and approve the draft Internal Audit Plan. 
  
3.  Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The Internal Audit Plan will delivered within the approved budgets. 
 
4.   Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Not to approve the Internal Audit Plan or to propose different internal audits 

for completion during the period of the plan. However, the proposed plan 
has been developed in consultation with the Council’s Corporate 

Page 125

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

Management Team and in consideration of the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Scorecard and in the context of audits completed in recent years to ensure 
appropriate coverage of key risk issues across the term of the
[...]
 BDO network of independent member firms. 

© 2024 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

Gurpreet Dulay

+44 (0)787 055 5214 

Gurpreet.Dulay@bdo.co.uk

P
age 147



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023
	4 Local Code of Corporate Governance
	4a.Corporate code of Governance 2024-25 final

	5 Risk Management Strategy
	5a.Risk Management Framework  March 2024

	6 Recruitment of Independent Co-opted Members
	7 Quarter 3 Risk Scorecard
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	8a. Gedling BC - Progress Report - March 2024

	9 Internal Audit Plan 2024/25
	9a. GBC - Internal Audit Plan 202425
	Slide 0: INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN AND THREE-YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN
	Slide 1: CONTENTS
	Slide 2: AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT
	Slide 3: OUR NEXT GEN INTERNAL AUDIT APPROACH
	Slide 4: MAPPING YOUR STRATEGIC RISKS
	Slide 5: MAPPING YOUR crr TO THE STRATEGIC PLAN (1/3)
	Slide 6: MAPPING YOUR crr TO THE STRATEGIC PLAN (2/3)
	Slide 7: MAPPING YOUR crr TO THE STRATEGIC PLAN (3/3)
	Slide 8: INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2024/25 (1/7) 
	Slide 9: INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2024/25 (2/7)
	Slide 10: INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2024/25 (3/7)
	Slide 11: INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2024/25 (4/7)
	Slide 12: INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2024/25 (5/7)
	Slide 13: INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2024/25 (6/7)
	Slide 14: INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2024/25 (7/7)
	Slide 15: APPENDIX I (1/5) 
	Slide 16: APPENDIX I (2/5)
	Slide 17: APPENDIX I (3/5) 
	Slide 18: APPENDIX I (4/5)
	Slide 19: APPENDIX I (5/5)
	Slide 20


	10 Confidential report on Agresso - Exempt
	10a. GBC Agresso ICT Controls Report - CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 19 March 2024 

 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne (Chair) 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 

 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

T Adams, B Hopewell and F Whyley 

 
30    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
None. 
 

31    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

32    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

33    LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
Councillor Greensmith joined the meeting. 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Monitoring Officer, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the 
updated Local Code of Corporate Governance 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2024/25. 
 

34    RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Interim Corporate Director, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval 
to recommend a new Risk Management Strategy to Cabinet for 
adoption. 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
To recommend to Cabinet, the adoption of the Risk Management 
Framework detailed at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

35    RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Interim Corporate Director, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval 
to commence recruitment for two co-opted members on to Audit 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Authorise the Interim Corporate Director to commence the recruitment 
process for two independent co-opted members to join the Audit 
Committee; 

 
2) Establish an interview panel of 3 members drawn from the membership 

of the Audit Committee; and 

 
3) Agree that the panel, shall bring a recommendation as to appointment 

to Council. 

 
36    QUARTER 3 RISK SCORECARD  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Finance and ICT, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members 
of the Audit Committee on the current levels of assurance that can be 
provided against each corporate risk. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

37    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Internal Audit Partner (BDO), 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, summarising the 
outcome of the internal audit activity completed by the BDO Internal 
Audit Team for the period January to March 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress of the delivery against the 2023/24 Internal Audit 
Plan, including the Executive Summary for the following audit reports: 
Community Health and Wellbeing and Generating External Income. 
 

38    INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25  
 



 

Consideration was given to a report of the Internal Audit Partner (BDO), 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, detailing the three-
year Internal audit Plan for 2024/25 – 2026/27 for Gedling Borough 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 – 2026/27. 
 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC. 
 
Councillor Robinson-Payne moved that under Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the ensuing report on the grounds that 
the report involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

39    CONFIDENTIAL REPORT ON AGRESSO - EXEMPT  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Internal Audit Partner (BDO), 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, presenting a 
review of Agresso IT Controls to the Audit Committee and identifying 
control weaknesses in the set-up of the finance system. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the outcome of the BDO report on the Agresso IT Controls. 
 

40    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.15 pm 
 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


